Industry Name
Oil and Gas
Oil and Gas
Mining and Refining
Mining and Refining
Mining and Refining
Textiles and Leather
Textiles and Leather
Textiles and Leather
Textiles and Leather
Textiles and Leather
Textiles and Leather
Textiles and Leather
Textiles and Leather
Textiles and Leather
Textiles and Leather
Textiles and Leather
Paper Mills and Products
Paper Mills and Products
Paper Mills and Products
Paper Mills and Products
Paper Mills and Products
Printing
Printing
Petroleum
Petroleum
Petroleum
Industrial Gas
Paints and Coatings
Chemical Mfg
Chemical Mfg
Chemical Mfg
Chemical Mfg
Plastics and Resins
Plastics and Resins
Plastics and Resins
Plastics and Resins
Paints and Coatings
Paints and Coatings
Cleaning Product Mfg
Paints and Coatings
Cleaning Product Mfg
Chemical Mfg
Chemical Mfg
Plastics and Resins
Plastics and Resins

2017 NAICS
Code
211120
211130
212221
212230
212291
313110
313210
313230
313310
313320
314110
314910
314999
314999
316110
316998
322121
322219
322220
322220
322220
323111
323120
324110
324191
325110
325120
325130
325180
325193
325199
325199
325211
325211
325212
325220
325510
325510
325611
325611
325612
325613
325998
326113
326121

PFAS Handling Industry Sectors - IV

NAICS Description

Crude Petroleum Extraction

Natural Gas Extraction

Gold Ore Mining

Copper, Nickel, Lead, and Zinc Mining
Uranium-Radium-Vanadium Ore Mining

Fiber, Yarn, and Thread Mills

Broadwoven Fabric Mills

Nonwoven Fabric Mills

Textile and Fabric Finishing Mills

Fabric Coating Mills

Carpet and Rug Mills

Textile Bag and Canvas Mills

All Other Miscellaneous Textile Product Mills

All Other Miscellaneous Textile Product Mills
Leather & Hide Tanning & Finishing

All Other Leather Good & Allied Product Mfg
Paper (except Newsprint) Mills

Other Paperboard Container Manufacturing
Paper Bag and Coated and Treated Paper Manufacturing
Paper Bag and Coated and Treated Paper Manufacturing
Paper Bag and Coated and Treated Paper Manufacturing
Commercial Printing (except Screen and Books)
Support Activities for Printing

Petroleum Refineries

Lubricating Oils and Greases

Petrochemical Manufacturing

Industrial Gas Manufacturing

Synthetic Dye and Pigment Manufacturing
Other Basic Inorganic Chemical Manufacturing
Ethyl Alcohol Manufacturing

All Other Basic Organic Chemical Manufacturing
All Other Basic Organic Chemical Manufacturing
Resin and Synthetic Rubber Manufacturing
Plastics Material and Resin Manufacturing
Synthetic Rubber Manufacturing

Artificial and Synthetic Fibers and Filaments Manufacturing
Paint and Coating Manufacturing

Paint and Coating Manufacturing

Soap and Other Detergent Manufacturing

Soap and Other Detergent Manufacturing

Polish and Other Sanitation Good Manufacturing
Surface Active Agent Manufacturing

All Other Miscellaneous Chemical Product and Preparation Manufacturing

Unlaminated Plastics Film and Sheet (except Packaging) Manufacturing
Unlaminated Plastics Profile Shape Manufacturing

SIC Code Description

2819
1041

1094
2299
2221
2297
2262
2295
2273
2394
2392
2385

2621
2656
2673
2672
2671
2752
2796
2911
2992
2869
2813
2819
2819
2869
2899
2869
2821
2821
2822
2824
2851
2899
2841
2844
2842
2843
2899
3081
3089

Crude Petroleum Extraction

Industrial Inorganic Chemicals, NEC (recovering sulfur from natural gas)
Gold Ores

Natural Gas Extraction

Uranium-Radium-Vanadium Ores

Textile goods, Not Elsewhere Classified

Broadwoven Fabric Mills, Manmade Fiber and Silk

Non-woven Fabrics

Finishers of Broadwoven Fabrics of Manmade Fiber and Silk
Coated Fabrics, Not Rubberized

Carpets and Rugs

Canvas and Related Products

House furnishings, Except Curtains and Draperies

Waterproof Outerwear

Leather and Hide Tanning and Finishing

Other Leather Goods and Allied Product Manufacturing

Paper Mills

Sanitary Food Containers, Except Folding

Plastics, Foil, and Coated Paper Bags

Coated and Laminated Paper, Not Elsewhere Classified
Packaging Paper and Plastics Film, Coated and Laminated
Commercial Printing, Lithographic

Platemaking and Related Services

Petroleum Refining

Lubricating Oils and Greases

Industrial Organic Chemicals, NEC (aliphatics)

Industrial Gas

Industrial Inorganic Chemicals, NEC (recovering sulfur from natural gas)
Industrial Inorganic Chemicals, Not Elsewhere Classified
Industrial Organic Chemicals, Not Elsewhere Classified
Chemicals and Chemical Preparations, Not Elsewhere Classified
Industrial Organic Chemicals, Not Elsewhere Classified
industrial surfactants, resins, molds, plastics

Plastics Materials, Synthetic Resins, and Nonvulcanizable Elastomers
Synthetic Rubber

Manmade Organic Fibers, Except Cellulosic

Paints, Varnishes, Lacquers, Enamels, and Allied Products
Chemical Preparations, NEC (table salt)

Soaps and Other Detergents, Except Specialty Cleaners
Perfumes, Cosmetics, and other Toilet Preparations

Specialty Cleaning, Polishing, and Sanitation Preparations
Surface Active Agents, Finishing Agents, Sulfonated Qils, and Assistants
Chemicals and Chemical Preparations, Not Elsewhere Classified
Unsupported Plastics Film and Sheet

Plastics Products, Not Elsewhere Classified



2017 NAICS

Industry Name
Plastics and Resins
Plastics and Resins
Consumer Products
Glass Products
Cement Mfg
Mining and Refining

Metal Coating

Metal Coating

Metal Machinery Mfg
Metal Machinery Mfg
Metal Machinery Mfg
Metal Machinery Mfg
Metal Machinery Mfg

Electronics Industry

Electronics Industry
Electronics Industry
Electronics Industry
Electronics Industry
Electronics Industry
Electronics Industry
Electronics Industry
Chemical Mfg
Consumer Products
Airports

Furniture and Carpet
Landfills

Furniture and Carpet

National Defense
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Code
326121
326130
326211
327215
327310
331313

332812

332813
332999
333249
333249
333316
333318

334220

334310
334412
334413
334418
334419
335931
335999
424690
442291
488119
561740
562212
811420

928110

NAICS Description

Unlaminated Plastics Profile Shape Manufacturing

Laminated Plastics Plate, Sheet (except Packaging), and Shape Manufacturing
Tire Manufacturing (except Retreading)

Glass Product Manufacturing Made of Purchased Glass

Cement Manufacturing

Alumina Refining and Primary Aluminum Production

Metal Coating, Engraving (except Jewelry and Silverware), and Allied Services
to Manufacturers

Electroplating, Plating, Polishing, Anodizing, and Coloring

All Other Miscellaneous Fabricated Metal Product Manufacturing

Other Industrial Machinery Manufacturing

Surgical and Medical Instruments and Apparatus

Photographic and Photocopying Equipment Manufacturing

Other Commercial and Service Industry Machinery Manufacturing

Radio and Television Broadcasting and Wireless Communications Equipment

Manufacturing

Audio and Video Equipment Manufacturing

Bare Printed Circuit Board Manufacturing

Semiconductor and Related Device Manufacturing

Printed Circuit Assembly (Electronic Assembly) Manufacturing

Other Electronic Component Manufacturing

Current-Carrying Wiring Device Manufacturing

All Other Miscellaneous Electrical Equipment and Component Manufacturing
Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers

Window Treatment Stores

Other Airport Operations (commercial and civil aviation)

Carpet and Upholstery Cleaning Services

Solid Waste Landfills

Reupholstery and Furniture Repair

Government establishments of the Armed Forces, including the National Guard,

primarily engaged in national security and related activities

Eastern Research Group

Last updated 12/2019
This is an interim work product for identifying industry sectors handling PFAS or PFAS-

containing products. The list is a compilation of work undertaken by various organizations.

Note that the methods and information sources used by each organization was not gathered,

documented or validated as part of this process.

SIC Code Description

3082
3083
3011
3231

3479

3471
3497
3841

3861
3589

3672
3674
3577
3679
3643
3629
5169
5719
4581
7217
4953
7641

9711

Unsupported Plastics Profile Shapes

Laminated Plastics Plate, Sheet, and Profile Shapes

Rubber Tires

Glass Products Made of Purchased Glass

Cement manufacturing

Alumina refining and primary aluminum production
Coating, Engraving, and Allied Services, NEC (except jewelry, silverware, and
flatware engraving and etching)

Electroplating, Plating, Polishing, Anodizing, and Coloring
Metal Foil and Leaf

Surgical and Medical Instruments and Apparatus

Other industrial machinery manufacturing

Photographic Equipment and Supplies

Service Industry Machinery, Not Elsewhere Classified

Radio and Television Broadcasting and Wireless Communications Equipment
Manufacturing

Audio and Video Equipment Manufacturing

Printed Circuit Boards

Semiconductors and Related Devices

Computer Peripheral Equipment, NEC (plotter controllers)
Electronic Components, NEC (other electronic components)
Current-Carrying Wiring Devices

Electrical Industrial Apparatus, NEC

Chemicals and Allied Products, Not Elsewhere Classified
Miscellaneous Home Furnishings Stores

Airports, Flying Fields, and Services

Carpet and Upholstery Cleaning

Refuse Systems

Reupholstery and Furniture Repair

Establishments of the armed forces and national security

Contributing organizations:
USEPA Office of Land and Emergency Management
USEPA Office of Enforcement and Compliance Assurance
USEPA Office of Air and Radiation
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency



	PFAS-Handling Sectors

