PFAS Handling Industry Sectors - IV

	2017 NAICS			
Industry Name	Code	NAICS Description	SIC Code	Description
Dil and Gas	211120	Crude Petroleum Extraction	0.0000	Crude Petroleum Extraction
Dil and Gas	211130	Natural Gas Extraction	2819	Industrial Inorganic Chemicals, NEC (recovering sulfur from natural gas)
Mining and Refining	212221	Gold Ore Mining	1041	Gold Ores
Nining and Refining	212230	Copper, Nickel, Lead, and Zinc Mining	1011	Natural Gas Extraction
lining and Refining	212291	Uranium-Radium-Vanadium Ore Mining	1094	Uranium-Radium-Vanadium Ores
extiles and Leather	313110	Fiber, Yarn, and Thread Mills	2299	Textile goods, Not Elsewhere Classified
extiles and Leather	313210	Broadwoven Fabric Mills	2221	Broadwoven Fabric Mills, Manmade Fiber and Silk
extiles and Leather	313230	Nonwoven Fabric Mills	2297	Non-woven Fabrics
extiles and Leather	313310	Textile and Fabric Finishing Mills	2262	Finishers of Broadwoven Fabrics of Manmade Fiber and Silk
extiles and Leather	313310	Fabric Coating Mills	2295	Coated Fabrics, Not Rubberized
extiles and Leather	314110	Carpet and Rug Mills	2273	Carpets and Rugs
extiles and Leather	314910	Textile Bag and Canvas Mills	2394	Canvas and Related Products
extiles and Leather	314999	All Other Miscellaneous Textile Product Mills	2392	House furnishings, Except Curtains and Draperies
extiles and Leather	314999	All Other Miscellaneous Textile Product Mills	2392	Waterproof Outerwear
extiles and Leather	316110	Leather & Hide Tanning & Finishing	2303	Leather and Hide Tanning and Finishing
extiles and Leather	316998	All Other Leather Good & Allied Product Mfg	-	Other Leather Goods and Allied Product Manufacturing
aper Mills and Products	322121	Paper (except Newsprint) Mills	2621	Paper Mills
aper Mills and Products	322219	Other Paperboard Container Manufacturing	2656	Sanitary Food Containers, Except Folding
aper Mills and Products	322220	Paper Bag and Coated and Treated Paper Manufacturing	2673	Plastics, Foil, and Coated Paper Bags
aper Mills and Products	322220	Paper Bag and Coated and Treated Paper Manufacturing	2672	Coated and Laminated Paper, Not Elsewhere Classified
•	322220		_	
aper Mills and Products		Paper Bag and Coated and Treated Paper Manufacturing	2671	Packaging Paper and Plastics Film, Coated and Laminated
rinting	323111	Commercial Printing (except Screen and Books)	2752	Commercial Printing, Lithographic
rinting	323120	Support Activities for Printing	2796	Platemaking and Related Services
etroleum	324110	Petroleum Refineries	2911	Petroleum Refining
etroleum	324191	Lubricating Oils and Greases	2992	Lubricating Oils and Greases
etroleum	325110	Petrochemical Manufacturing	2869	Industrial Organic Chemicals, NEC (aliphatics)
ndustrial Gas	325120	Industrial Gas Manufacturing	2813	Industrial Gas
aints and Coatings	325130	Synthetic Dye and Pigment Manufacturing	2819	Industrial Inorganic Chemicals, NEC (recovering sulfur from natural gas)
hemical Mfg	325180	Other Basic Inorganic Chemical Manufacturing	2819	Industrial Inorganic Chemicals, Not Elsewhere Classified
hemical Mfg	325193	Ethyl Alcohol Manufacturing	2869	Industrial Organic Chemicals, Not Elsewhere Classified
hemical Mfg	325199	All Other Basic Organic Chemical Manufacturing	2899	Chemicals and Chemical Preparations, Not Elsewhere Classified
hemical Mfg	325199	All Other Basic Organic Chemical Manufacturing	2869	Industrial Organic Chemicals, Not Elsewhere Classified
lastics and Resins	325211	Resin and Synthetic Rubber Manufacturing	2821	industrial surfactants, resins, molds, plastics
lastics and Resins	325211	Plastics Material and Resin Manufacturing	2821	Plastics Materials, Synthetic Resins, and Nonvulcanizable Elastomers
lastics and Resins	325212	Synthetic Rubber Manufacturing	2822	Synthetic Rubber Magnetic Rubber Callularia
lastics and Resins	325220	Artificial and Synthetic Fibers and Filaments Manufacturing	2824	Manmade Organic Fibers, Except Cellulosic
aints and Coatings	325510	Paint and Coating Manufacturing	2851	Paints, Varnishes, Lacquers, Enamels, and Allied Products
aints and Coatings	325510	Paint and Coating Manufacturing	2899	Chemical Preparations, NEC (table salt)
leaning Product Mfg	325611	Soap and Other Detergent Manufacturing	2841	Soaps and Other Detergents, Except Specialty Cleaners
aints and Coatings	325611	Soap and Other Detergent Manufacturing	2844	Perfumes, Cosmetics, and other Toilet Preparations
leaning Product Mfg	325612	Polish and Other Sanitation Good Manufacturing	2842	Specialty Cleaning, Polishing, and Sanitation Preparations
hemical Mfg	325613	Surface Active Agent Manufacturing	2843	Surface Active Agents, Finishing Agents, Sulfonated Oils, and Assistants
Chemical Mfg	325998	All Other Miscellaneous Chemical Product and Preparation Manufacturing	2899	Chemicals and Chemical Preparations, Not Elsewhere Classified
Plastics and Resins	326113	Unlaminated Plastics Film and Sheet (except Packaging) Manufacturing	3081	Unsupported Plastics Film and Sheet
Plastics and Resins	326121	Unlaminated Plastics Profile Shape Manufacturing	3089	Plastics Products, Not Elsewhere Classified

	2017 NAICS			
Industry Name	Code	NAICS Description	SIC Code	Description
Plastics and Resins	326121	Unlaminated Plastics Profile Shape Manufacturing	3082	Unsupported Plastics Profile Shapes
Plastics and Resins	326130	Laminated Plastics Plate, Sheet (except Packaging), and Shape Manufacturing	3083	Laminated Plastics Plate, Sheet, and Profile Shapes
Consumer Products	326211	Tire Manufacturing (except Retreading)	3011	Rubber Tires
Glass Products	327215	Glass Product Manufacturing Made of Purchased Glass	3231	Glass Products Made of Purchased Glass
Cement Mfg	327310	Cement Manufacturing		Cement manufacturing
Mining and Refining	331313	Alumina Refining and Primary Aluminum Production		Alumina refining and primary aluminum production
Metal Coating	332812	Metal Coating, Engraving (except Jewelry and Silverware), and Allied Services to Manufacturers	3479	Coating, Engraving, and Allied Services, NEC (except jewelry, silverware, and flatware engraving and etching)
Metal Coating	332813	Electroplating, Plating, Polishing, Anodizing, and Coloring	3471	Electroplating, Plating, Polishing, Anodizing, and Coloring
Metal Machinery Mfg	332999	All Other Miscellaneous Fabricated Metal Product Manufacturing	3497	Metal Foil and Leaf
Metal Machinery Mfg	333249	Other Industrial Machinery Manufacturing	3841	Surgical and Medical Instruments and Apparatus
Metal Machinery Mfg	333249	Surgical and Medical Instruments and Apparatus		Other industrial machinery manufacturing
Metal Machinery Mfg	333316	Photographic and Photocopying Equipment Manufacturing	3861	Photographic Equipment and Supplies
Metal Machinery Mfg	333318	Other Commercial and Service Industry Machinery Manufacturing	3589	Service Industry Machinery, Not Elsewhere Classified
Electronics Industry	334220	Radio and Television Broadcasting and Wireless Communications Equipment		Radio and Television Broadcasting and Wireless Communications Equipment
Electronics Industry		Manufacturing		Manufacturing
Electronics Industry	334310	Audio and Video Equipment Manufacturing		Audio and Video Equipment Manufacturing
Electronics Industry	334412	Bare Printed Circuit Board Manufacturing	3672	Printed Circuit Boards
Electronics Industry	334413	Semiconductor and Related Device Manufacturing	3674	Semiconductors and Related Devices
Electronics Industry	334418	Printed Circuit Assembly (Electronic Assembly) Manufacturing	3577	Computer Peripheral Equipment, NEC (plotter controllers)
Electronics Industry	334419	Other Electronic Component Manufacturing	3679	Electronic Components, NEC (other electronic components)
Electronics Industry	335931	Current-Carrying Wiring Device Manufacturing	3643	Current-Carrying Wiring Devices
Electronics Industry	335999	All Other Miscellaneous Electrical Equipment and Component Manufacturing	3629	Electrical Industrial Apparatus, NEC
Chemical Mfg	424690	Other Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wholesalers	5169	Chemicals and Allied Products, Not Elsewhere Classified
Consumer Products	442291	Window Treatment Stores	5719	Miscellaneous Home Furnishings Stores
Airports	488119	Other Airport Operations (commercial and civil aviation)	4581	Airports, Flying Fields, and Services
Furniture and Carpet	561740	Carpet and Upholstery Cleaning Services	7217	Carpet and Upholstery Cleaning
Landfills	562212	Solid Waste Landfills	4953	Refuse Systems
Furniture and Carpet	811420	Reupholstery and Furniture Repair	7641	Reupholstery and Furniture Repair
National Defense	928110	Government establishments of the Armed Forces, including the National Guard, primarily engaged in national security and related activities	9711	Establishments of the armed forces and national security

Version:	V1			
Prepared by:	Eastern Research Group			
Date:	Last updated 12/2019			
Sources:	This is an interim work product for identifying industry sectors handling PFAS or PFAS-			
	containing products. The list is a compilation of work undertaken by various organizations.			
	Note that the methods and information sources used by each organization was not gathered,			
	documented or validated as part of this process.			

Contributing organizations:

USEPA Office of Land and Emergency Management
USEPA Office of Enforcement and Compliance Assurance
USEPA Office of Air and Radiation
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency